



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

JCRLA No.183 of 2025

Jatia Hembram

.... **Appellant(s)**

Represented by Adv.

Mr. Goutam Misra, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae)

-Versus-

State of Odisha

.... **Respondent(s)**

Represented by Adv.

Ms. Suvalaxmi Devi, ASC

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK

AND

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIBO SANKAR MISHRA

ORDER

16.03.2026

(Hybrid mode)

Order No.

- 04.**
- 1.** Heard Mr. Goutam Misra, learned Amicus Curiae appearing for the appellant and Ms. Suvalaxmi Devi, learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State.
 - 2.** Learned counsel for the State is directed to obtain instruction regarding the jail conduct of the appellant.
 - 3.** List this matter on 20th March, 2026.



4. On the said date, learned counsel for the State shall apprise this Court as to whether the Jail Authority has already written to the authority concerned for premature release of the appellant or not.

(Manash Ranjan Pathak)
Judge

(Sibo Sankar Mishra)
Judge

Ashok/Swarna